ORDINANCE NO. 04-2023

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING \$252,000 THEREFOR FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by The Township of Mendham, State of New Jersey, and is hereby appropriated therefor the sum of \$252,000, from monies available in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township.

Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized and the several purposes for the financing of which the appropriation is made as provided in Section 1 of this ordinance is including but not limited to the following: (i) the acquisition of a police SUV and equipment; (ii) the payment of \$65,000 towards the acquisition of SCBA equipment for the Mendham Township Fire Department, (iii) the improvement of municipal facilities, including but not limited to the apartments at India Brook Park, Emergency Services Building in Brookside, the Ralston Firehouse; (iv) funding towards the purchase of an ambulance; and (v) funding towards the purchase of a fire engine.

Section 3. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Township Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final passage as provided by law.

#

Introduced:

May 8, 2023

Public Hearing:

May 22, 2023

Adopted:

May 22, 2023

Attest:

TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM,
IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk

Nick Monaghan, Mayor

<u>CERTIFICATION</u> I, Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk of the Township of Mendham, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mendham at a duly noticed regular meeting held on May 22, 2023, after a public hearing was held and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard on this Ordinance.

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk